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November 21, 2016


Captain David Lawrence

National Transportation Safety Board

Office of Aviation Safety - Operational Factors Division (AS-30)


490 L'Enfant Plaza, SW

Washington, DC 20594

Re: NTSB Case no. DCA16MA204 - N2469L; Balloon Accident, Lockhart, Texas; July 30, 2016


Captain Lawrence:

Please find attached copies of all records responsive to FAA Request no. 16-311 which you submitted to

our office on September 12, 2016, for the referenced NTSB investigation.  I apologize for the delay in

providing these documents to you; we needed time to assess their potential public release and to redact

some personal identifying data such as email addresses, telephone numbers, and signatures.

As you recall, your request was for “all records related to the July 22, 2013 memorandum from Special

Agent Sonja King …  regarding the alcohol related motor vehicle action results” involving the pilot of the

fatal balloon accident that occurred in Lockhart, Texas on July 30, 2016.   Your request also included

documents regarding the “reason and history behind the initial review, along with source of  the request

for the record review …any and all records related to the FAA’s review of the pilot’s certificate and

qualifications,” and a copy of  “any notification letters sent to the pilot.”

The attached documents comprise a copy of the file contents from the investigation conducted by FAA’s

Office of Aviation Security and Hazardous Materials (ASH), Security and Investigations Division office,

located in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.  The documents indicate how the pilot’s alcohol-related motor

vehicle offenses came to the attention of ASH, and what actions were taken as a result.  The documents

include a one-page “agent statement” prepared by Special Agent King that summarizes the investigation

and recommends an “education letter” be sent to the pilot (the ASH internal investigation tracking system


database indicates that the agent statement was loaded into file in early August 2013).  A copy of the

education letter to the pilot is also attached as per your request. You will notice that the agent statement

makes reference to a “stale” violation.  For your information, this term is explained in FAA Order

2150.3B, Chapter 4, Paragraph 5, which states: “Section 821.33 of  the NTSB’s Rules of  Practice in Air

Safety Proceedings (49 C.F.R. part 821), known as the stale complaint rule, provides that an FA A

complaint (order) may generally be dismissed if the offenses alleged occurred more than six months prior


to the A dministrator’s advising a respondent of the reasons for the proposed action.”

Should you have any questions or concerns related to this matter, please contact me at ( .

Thank you for your consideration of this response.

Sincerely,


    
Jeffrey B. Guzzetti

Manager; Accident Investigation Division (AVP-100)



Federal Aviation Administration 
Security and Hazardous Material Organization 
Mike Monroney Aeronautical Center 

Memorandum 
Date: July 22, 2013 

From: Special Agent, Sonja King, 

To: Civil Aerospace Medical Institute, AA~313 

Subject INFORMATION: Alcohol Related Motor Vehicle Action 

The foUowing medical record 10 is fofwarded for your action as deemed appropriate; 
Name NICHOLS, Alfred G. 

P" Yes £":" No Address matdles DIWS record: Last4 ofSSN 4321 
MID 96207691 

Dilte Tvoeof ....... 
~ August 30, 1985 AdministnJtive Ak:ohol SUspension MO 

February 08, 1997 Chemical Refusal* ReYocatJon MO Dec2mber 07, 1998 Excessive Blood Alcohol* COnvid:lon MO 

Decembe 11, 1999 Olernical Refusal** Revocation MO Seplember 27, 2002 Drtvfng While Intmdcated- ConW:tion MO 
1Aprill, 2000 Chemical Refusal*** Revocation MO September 27, 2002 Drtvlno While Inmxk:ated*** CorMd:lon MO 

June 16, 2007 Chemical Refusal**** Revocation MO May25, 2010 Driving While Intoxicated**** Conviction MO 
~ *'"The MVAs are related to the same offense. 
The following action has been lnttill1ed by AMC-700. 
r 

No Enbccement AdJon - cloa.r'nei'*Kt on medical wilhln 60 days 
r 

61.15(e} 

r No Enforcement Adlon • MVACs) before program - 111CiCRSa not available 
r 

61 .15(d~ 
P' r No Enforcement Adion • Nolllcation Leber 87.<403A1 

r No Et11oroement Action - Notitcation LAtter - MIIA(s) have been expunged. r s7.-403C1 

r No e.rb Clel,..., Adion - 0oa no1 dltt8l motor vehicle action r AdmlnistnltiYe Action 
ElR Numbcr2013AC7~18S 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
(Putolic an~ilablllty to be dekl"lltiaed • Dd&r U.S.C. S52 

... 



AGENT STATEMENT 

On January 4, 2013, the Regulatory Investigations Branch, AMC-760, received a complaint letter concerning SUBJECT, Alfred G. NICHOLS. This letter advised SUBJECT had been imprisoned for an alcohol related motor vehicle offense. 

A certified Missouri driving record reflected the following alcohol related motor vehicle incidents: 

Arrested August 30, 1985, with Administrative Alcohol Suspension that went into effect on August 30, 1985. 

Arrested January 24, 1997, driving privileges were revoked on February 8, 1997, for a Chemical Refusal revocation and on December 7, 1998, Excessive Blood Alcohol conviction. 

Arrested November 7, 1999, driving privileges were revoked on December 11, 1999, for a Chemical Refusal revocation and on September 27, 2002, Driving While Intoxicated conviction. 

Arrested March 17, 2000, driving privileges were revoked on April 1, 2000, for a Chemical Refusal revocation and on September 27, 2002, Driving While Intoxicatedconviction. 

Arrested June 1, 2007, driving privileges were revoked on June 16, 2007, for a Chemical Refusal revocation and on May 25, 2010, Driving While Intoxicated conviction. 

Review of records maintained by the FAA revealed the following: 

Commercial Pilot, Certificate Number 3192920 

SUBJECT's first and last request for a medical certificate was in 1996. This certificate expired in 1999. 

After investigating SUBJECT's motor vehicle violations, it was determined the violation of 61.15( e) and 61.15d2 are stale and an Enforcement Investigative Report (EIR) could not be conducted. In place of an EIR, an Educational Letter has been recommended to be sent to SUBJECT to inform him of his violation of Title 14, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 61.15(e) and the requirement to reference all his alcohol related motor vehicle incidents on his next request for a medical certificate. 

1-: IR Number 20 13/\C750 1ll5 

FOR OJ•t'IC IAL US~ ON L Y 
(f' ublic avai lability to be determined under ll.S.C. 552) 



u.s Department 
of Transporta tion 

Federal Aviation 
Administration 

July 29, 2013 

Mike Monroney Aeronaubcal Center 
Secunty and Investigations Division 

CERTIFIED RETURN- RECEIPT 

Mr. Alfred G. Nichols 
2927 Sandtrap Dr. 
0 Fallon, MO 63368-9739 

Dear Mr. Nichols: 

Post Office Box 25810 
Oklahoma City. OK 731 25-0810 

In reference to our March 06, 2013, letter of investigation, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) has conducted an investigation pertaining to your failure to report your alcohol-related alcohol related motor vehicle incidents. 

Review of your Missouri driving record revealed you have five (5) alcohol related incidents that occurred in 1985, 1997, 1999, 2000, and 2007. 

We have decided not to take legal enforcement action. Instead, we are issuing this letter to inform you that future violations of the CFRs could result in suspension and/or revocation of your airman certificate. 

When completing your next Application for an Airman Medical Certificate, FAA Form 8500-8, please read Question 18v carefully and follow the instructions attached when answering the question. Question 18v seeks information regarding arrests, convictions, and/or administrative actions (such as, driver license suspensions, cancellations, revocations, denials) or loss of driving privileges, and any required attendance at a substance abuse program or an alcohol education or rehabilitation class. 

If you have any questions, you may contact Security Specialist, Sonja King at ( 405) -For additional information, please visit our website at www.faa.gov/qo/duidwi. 

a L. Sloan-Thompson 
Manager, Regulatory Investigations Branch 



Fw: Skip Nichols 
Robert J O'Keefe w 9-AMC-DUI-DWI-PROGRA 
ASW-SAT-FSD0-17, San Antonio, TX M 01/04/2013 01 :05PM 

--- ··- ----------- - -·---··-- -Per our phone conversation this morning I am forwarding to you information we obtained in a complaint. 
The pilot in question is Alfred G. Nichols. commercial pilot# -

As you will see he has had three alcohol related offences since 201 0. 

Robert J , O'Keefe 
Aviation Safety Inspector/ Operations 
SAT-FSDO 

Flight Standards Service would appreciate any comments you may have on our services at the following website: 

http://www. faa . g ov/aboutloffice _erg/headquarters_ offices/avs/offices/afs/qms 
-- Forwarded by Robert J O'Keefe/ASW/FAA on 0110412013 01:00PM -----
From· 

To 
Date 
Subject. 

Joe Reynolds~········ 
ASW-SAT-FSD0-17, San Antonio. TX 
Robert J O'Keefe/ASW/FAA@FAA, 
12/13/2012 02:35PM 
Fwd: Skip Nichols 

Date: Thu, 6 Dec 2012 07:36: 
From: David Smuck 
Reply-To: David Sm 
Subject: Skip Nichols 
To: Joe Reynolds 
Offender data is current as of 12/05/2012 09:00 PM. 

r. Alfred G Nichols 
Male 

DOC ld 621 32 
Race White 

Date of Birth - 1967 
6'1 " / 254 Hair/Eyes Brown /Hazel 

Offender Name 
Sex 
Height/Weight 

Address 
Assigned -Regional Office Annex 

. Louis, MO 63 103 Assigned Officer 



Cheryl Scott Phone Number Sentence Summary 10 Years Active Offenses DIST DEL MANUF CONTR SUB;DWI-ALCOHOL -AGORA VA TED OFFENDER Completed Offenses Completed sentence not found Aliases Skip Nickname; Alfred G Nichols; Alfred G Nichols; Alfred G Nicho ls 

Please note-- this site on ly provides general search information. Specific questions about an offender's status should be addressed to the institutional caseworker or the Probation and Parole field o fficer. 
Please direct any questions regarding the information obtained on this site to the IJOC Constituent Services Ortice. 



.. 

Fw: Alfred "Skip" Nichols 
Robert J O'Keefe 1 . 9-AMC-DU I-DWI-PROGRA o. M ASW-SAT-FS00-17, San Antonio, TX 01/04/2013 01 :06PM ---------··--- -- ---------------- ---------------------Here is the second part of the previous e-mail chain that indicate three arrests since 2010. 

Robert J, O'Keefe 
Aviation Safety Inspector/ Operations 
SAT - FSDO 

Flight Standards Service would appreciate any comments you may have on our services at the following website: 

http://www.faa.gov/abouVoffice_org/headquarters_offices/avs/officestafs/qms 

--Forwarded by Robert J O'Keefe/ASW/FAA on 01/04/2013 01 :05PM - --

From 

To 
Daw. 
Subject: 

Joe Reynolds <joe-rey@texas.net> 
ASW-SAT-FSD0-17, San Antonio, TX 
Robert J O'Keefe/ASW/FAA@FAA, 
12/13/2012 02:34PM 
Fwd: Fw: Fwd: Alfred "Skip" Nichols 

Date: Thu, 6 Dec 2012 
From: David Smuck 
Reply-To: David Smuck 
Subject: Fw: Fwd: AI 
To: Joe Reynolds 

. 2012 6:50 PM 
Subject: Fwd: Alfred "Skip" Nichols 
You will probably have to put in his first and last name ... 

Subj: Alfred "Skip" Nichols 

https:/lweb.mo.gov/doc/offSearchWeb/searchOffender.do 

Click on the photos tab and it will bring up his mug shots from 3 arrests - 4/2010. 6/2010. 71201 1 



Off~der Search: Offender Details 

Missouri Dept Of Corrections-Offender Search 

Assigned Location 

Address 

DOC ld 

Offender Name 

Race 

Sex 

Date of Birth 

Height/Weight 

Hair/Eyes 

Eastern Regional Offrce Annex 

Cheryl Scott 

10 Years 

St. Louis. MO 63103 

Phone Number 

62132 

Alfred G Nichols 

White 

Male 

6'1"/254 

Brown /Hazel 

Page 1 of l 

Assigned Officer 

Sentence Summary 

Active Offenses 

Completed Offenses 

Aliases 

DIST DEL MANUF CONTR SUB;DWI-ALCOHOL -AGGRAVATED OFFENDER 
Completed sentence not found 

Skip Nickname; Alfred G Nichols: Alfred G Nichols: Alfred G Nichols Please note -- this site only provrdes general search inforrnatron. Specific questions about an offender's status should be addressed to the institutional caseworker or the Probation and Parole field officer. 

Please direct any questions regarding the information obtained on this site to the DOC Constituent Servrces Oflrce 

DISCLAIMER 

The purpose of the Offender Search Web Site is to promote public safety and welfare while providing community access to selected offender information consistent wrth the spirit and intent of the Missouri Sunshine Law (Chapter 610 RSMo). The information in this database reflects records on file of offenders who are convicted of a crime and sentenced into the custody of or under the supervision of the Missouri Department of Corrections. 

The Missourr Department of Corrections updates thts mformatton regularly to ensure that it is complete and accurate as possible: however. this information may change quickly . Therefore. the information on this site may not reflect the true current location. status, or other information regarding an offender. Reliance of any information provided herein is at the user's sole risk. Furthermore, certain offenders, at the discretion of the Missouri Department of Corrections and other States' Departments of Corrections or law enforcement agencies, may be excluded from the web site. The Missouri Department of Corrections assumes no legal liability or responsibility for the accuracy. completeness. or usefulness of any information 

WARNING! 

ANY PERSON WHO USES THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN TO THREATEN. INTIMIDATE OR HARASS ANOTHER. OR WHO OTHERWISE MISUSES THAT INFORMATION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PROSECUTION OR CIVIL LIABILITY 

https :/ /web.mo .gov/doc/ offSearch Web/searchOffender.do 1/4/20 13 



01/04/13 0 ATRI'lEN t:ER'I'lf'JCATTON S'!'STE~l 

1'\l HMEN U:OU tlrt 

: l~iiiiiliil.ifRED 1.. 
:--- 008: - 1'11,·/ PCn: 

1<1 : 10 

Name 
SSN 

He1ght 
Status 

71 Wght: 227 Hai r : at.OND ":yC's : HI\Z!::L St>x : "! rt ~": 11':/\ 
DOS: :u ~<J: HmM.., < : ll 09/09/2000 Updated: AI'\JNTADR 1?/llj/,'IJO: Pho~o: N E>:p: 

ILM<tlJ: 12114/;()0(, Street 
/,-J>l-:: 1:'/14/:'!HI(. 

t·n1 y: 

·~" 7. J. p: & ~017 :>:..&4 

Clty CHESTERFli:':LD St/Cnrry : MO 
It D A ,. ;.. 

St reet 
A-llte: 11 /0'//2000 

Cnty : 189 CJ.ty SAJN':' LOU I S St/Cn try : MO Zir->: 63111- 4502 

M t; J) 1 C A J, 

Class THIRD Code: Jl Date: 0i/?.9/JG96 MTU: :?ath: 

C E R T 1 F ! r A 1 E S 

CertLev: CO~~ERCII\L Pl LOT Cer 1 ~lo: ••••• 
DO l 12/14/2006 Oug- llOr: N/A 

BLCK F'l :::er: : 
F:xp Dte: N/1\ 

ilpp Sch : 
Cert Info: seal 

DsgExmr: lnsp : \JfJdatcd : ~'S?bMM 1 :?/19/2UOG Rat:ngs: C/DAL 
Lllr.ltS : LIMITED TO HOT AIR BAI,l.OONS WITH 1\lR~ORNF. IJJ::I>"'~:R. 
v1c ros : 699~2729 7370)215 74100947 8681123~ 001G~6~~ 
Fr Cert: ~24234 321-00 

E N D (J f C F. R T 1 ~ C A T F: !3 



15. P .. t a months 
15 

17 .a. Do You Currently UM Any Medlc.tlon or Nonp.-..crfptlon)? lXI No 0 Yes (If yes. below l ist medicatlon(s) used and ched\ appropriate box). Previously Reported 

Yes 

·HAVE YOU 
ANY OF THE IO< every cooditlon.listed below In the EX~LANATIONS box below, you may note "PREVIOUSLY REPORTED. NO CHANGE" only if the explanation of the condition wa& 

reported on a prevtous app~catlon for on aorman medical certificate and there has been no change in your condition Yes No Condition Yn No Condition Yn No Condition 
Condl(lo n a 0 lXI Frequent o r severe headeches 

· NOTICE · 
WhOe~r tn any mat:tef W'tChln U'le 
run..O.CC»>n Of •ny depll1m.r~t Of 
•~>"ncy o1 lhe United St.>tea 
"'-">Q!)' """ wllf\Jty rolollies. 
eonceill> 0< """"" up by any tr1c1<. 
sd\tme. or deVICe 3 m3te~l tact 
or who makes any fatte , fic:ObOUa 
cw frludutent s~enta or 
repres.entanons. or enlry, may be 
IW>e<l up to $250.000 0< lmpnoone<l 
not more U'\an 5 yeara, Of bOtn 
p& US. Coele Soca 1001. 357 1) 

FAA Form 8500-8 (3·99) 

History of nontraf!ic w.O lli:l oonvic:llon(s) 
(misdemeanors or felonies) 

20. Appllcanfa Na tional Driver Reglsto r a nd Ce rtifying O.Clarationa ti'MAOy au~ \he N3.tional Oc'lver Regia.tef (NOR), rtwouofl a deSIQnated State ~lrtm&nt of MotCH Vehidea. to t\JN'Iiah t-o the FAA lntomt• • on pertalneng to my dn~no ll11> a>nM<lC c:ooabM esltUti>Oft.tot>On l or • ""Ole ~uto lt1e lnformolion c:oo~lne<lln lt1o NOR to ""rify lnfomiDtion P<OVICt<l in thia applocatoon Upon my rwqueat U>e FAA 
rnaJce ttt• infonnalion ~from the NOR , lf any. •va~lable tor my revtew aod wnttencommen\. AuthOrity. 2l US Code 4&C1 , Note 

NOTE: AU. .,.,.one wtno lhla rorm mut t ~on I t NOM co,..rrt.. how.v•r. doe• not appty urw.• lhl• rOfm le .....c~ •• an • ppUcauon for Me<J tc.a l C~ or u.dkal C.rtllleatt end StucMnt Plot C..tlllem. 
r h..-e<>y eertffy that an state-men1c and ; nswc,. proVIded by moon thia appiiCIJbOf'l fo""' are comptete and true 10 I he beat of my knowledge , and I agru tnat ttwty are \0 be QC)(\Jidered part of the baf,b tor tss.Uan<:e or any F!AA certltieato to me I h.ew: atao re-ad end unOetatanG the Pnvacy Aa s.tatem•n1 that accompantea this tonn 



NOTES: Describe every abnormdty In detail. Enlltr applicable Item number before each comment. u .. additional ah"ts If nec .. ury and atuch to this form. 

aD Normal D Abnorm•l 

60. Comment$ on History and Findings: AME shall comment on all ·ves· answers in the Medical History section and for abnormal findings of the examination. (Attach all consultation reports. ECGs. X-rays, etc. to this report before mailing ) 

Significant Medical Hlatory 0 YES 1XJ NO Abnonnal Physical Findings 0 YES lXI NO 
61. Applicant's Name 
ALFRED G NICHOLS 

62. H .. Been Issued -- aD Medical Certificate 0 Medical & Student Pilot Certificate 0 No C.rtlflcate Issued - Oeferroo lor Furlhef Evaluation 0 FAA ATC-Oeferrod 41o Certificate 0 Has Been Dented -tener of Denoal lssued 
63. Disqualifying Defects (List by Item number) 

certtfy th.lt 1 hne personally reviewed the medical history and personally examined the applicant named on embodl" my flndlnga completely and correctly. 
A viation Medical Examiner's Name Aviation CHARLES MILLER 

MM I DO I yyyy 

07129/1996 

FAA Fonn 8500-8 (9.08) Suporsedea Previous Edition -COPY 
NSN: 0052-00-670-6002 



Form 8500-8 Continuation Sheet 
Applicant Nam e : A LFRED G NICHOLS 
Applicant MID : 96207691 

17.a. Modleatlons (From page 1): 
Med1cat1on 

18. Explanations (From page1): 

19. VIsits to Health Professional Within Lut 3 Years. (From page1); 

Notes (From page 2): 

Other Tests Given (From page 2): 

Comments on History and Findings (From page 2): 

FAA Fonn 8500-8 (9-08) Supersede& Previous Edltlon ·COPY 

Previously RepOrted 
Yes No 

NSN : 0052-00·670·6002 
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Public availability to be determined under 5 US C 552 
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